

June 19, 2024

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

333 Grand Avenue & 154 Allen Street, Village of Johnson City, Broome County, New York 13790

NYSDEC BCP Site #C704062

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Submitted to:

Michael Belveg

NYSDEC Division of Environmental Remediation – Region 7 5786 Widewaters Parkway Syracuse, New York 13214

NEW YORK

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the volunteer (Regan Development Corporation), Partridge Venture Engineering, PC, dba PVE Engineering (PVE) submitted a draft of the Remedial Investigation Report (RIR), dated February 2024, revised April 2024, to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) for review. Following a brief review of this document and based on verbal communications with the NYSDEC, PVE wrote a work plan letter, dated May 21, 2024, to resample monitoring well MW-5 and determine if the detection of selenium is representative of the site or if the detection/exceedance of Class GA Groundwater Quality Standard per 6NYCRR Part 700-705 described in the RIR was an anomaly. PVE has completed the scope of work outlined in the work plan. Below is a summary of field activities, analytical data, and discussion/conclusions.

2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

2.1 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On May 23, 2024, PVE collected a one (1) groundwater sample from previously installed monitoring well MW-5. Prior to sample collection, depth to groundwater will be measured to the nearest 0.01-foot and recorded for the well. The well was purged until temperature, pH, oxygen reduction potential (ORP), turbidity, dissolved oxygen (DO) and conductivity had stabilized (logs attached). The groundwater sample was containerized in laboratory provided glassware and submitted to a New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP) certified laboratory for analysis of the following:

• Selenium via United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 6010.

ASP-Category B deliverables were requested from the laboratory and shall be submitted to a third-party data validator for the preparation of Data Usability Summary Report.

3.0 RESULTS

Groundwater sample results are summarized in Table 1 and compared to Class GA Groundwater Quality Standards per 6NYCRR Part 700-705. Analytical reports are attached. See Figure 3 for the sample location.

3.1 SELENIUM

Selenium was not detected in the groundwater sample.

4.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

- 1. One (1) groundwater sample was collected from the previously installed monitoring well MW-5.
- 2. The metal analyte of concern, selenium, was not detected in the groundwater sample.
- 3. PVE believes the initial detection/exceeding concentration of selenium discussed in the Remedial Investigation Report for this location was due to high turbidity in groundwater skewing the sample results. PVE believes the results from this supplemental sampling event are more representative of site conditions.
- 4. As such, PVE does not believe selenium should be considered a groundwater contaminant of concern related to the BCP site.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely, PVE Engineering

Conor B. Tarbell, QEP Regional Director of Environmental Services

PVE-LLC.COM 845.454.2544

FIGURES

Monitoring Well Sampling









PVE-LLC.COM 845.454.2544

TABLES

Monitoring Well Sampling

Table 1 - Metals in Groundwater SamplesCompared to Class GA Groundwater Quality Standards per 6NYCRR Part 700-705333 Grand Avenue & 154 Allen Street, Johnson City, New YorkPVE File #202110308

	5/23/2024							
			Loc	ation	MW-5	5		
			le ID	MW-5 20240523				
Method	Analyte	CAS RN	CLASS GA	Unit	Result	Unit	Q	
SW6020	Selenium	7782-49-2	10	ug/l	ND< 0.0278	ug/l	U	

Notes:

Standards are for Class GA groundwater according 6NYCRR Part 700-705;

Red Shading designates those compounds detected at concentrations exceeding Class GA;

NE = No standard established;

B = Analyte detected in assocaited analysis batch blank;

Detection Limit, the result is estimated; &

ND and U = Not detected at MDL for sample.

GROUNDWATER PURGE LOG

Monitoring Well Sampling

RI - Supp MW-5 Sampling Purge Log 333 Grand Avenue, Johnson City, NY PVE# 202110308



Project Information: Operator Name Company Name Project Name Site Name	Tabatha Clevenger PVE Engineering 333 Grand Avenue 202110308	Pump Information: Pump Model/Type Tubing Type Tubing Diameter Tubing Length Pump placement from TOC	Bladder Pump Polyethylene 0.25 [in] 25 [ft] 10 [ft]
Woll Information:			
Well Id	M\\/-5		
Well diameter	2 [in]		
Well total depth	20 [ft]		
Depth to top of screen	10 [ft]		
Screen length	10 [ft]		
Depth to Water	11.21 [ft]		

Low-Flow Sampling Stabilization Summary

	Time	Temp [C]	pH [pH] Sp	.Cond [mS/cm]	Turb [NTU]	DO [mg/L]	ORP [mV]
Stabilization Settings							
	10:21:28	21.4	7.66	0.433	27.98	4.48	87
	10:24:28	21.5	7.66	0.433	48.25	4.7	87.3
Last 5 Readings	10:27:28	21.6	7.66	0.432	-18.94	4.71	88.1
	10:30:28	21.6	7.66	0.431	29.7	4.77	89
	10:33:28	21.5	7.66	0.431	29.1	4.72	87 87.3 88.1 89 88.9 0.92 1.02 0.11
		0.47	0.00	0.23	139.25	0.21	0.92
Variance in last 3 readings		0.00	0.00	0.23	256.81	1.27	1.02
		0.46	0.00	0.00	2.02	1.05	0.11

Notes:



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Monitoring Well Sampling

NEW YORK



Technical Report

prepared for:

PVE, LLC. 48 Springside Avenue Poughkeepsie NY, 12603 **Attention: Trevor Treglia**

Report Date: 06/03/2024 Client Project ID: 202110308 (333 Grand Avenue, Johnson City, NY) York Project (SDG) No.: 24E1726

Stratford, CT Laboratory IDs: NY:10854, NJ: CT005, PA: 68-0440, CT: PH-0723



Richmond Hill, NY Laboratory IDs: NY:12058, NJ: NY037, CT: PH-0721, NH: 2097, EPA: NY01600

120 RESEARCH DRIVE www.YORKLAB.com STRATFORD, CT 06615 (203) 325-1371 132-02 89th AVENUE FAX (203) 357-0166 RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418 ClientServices@yorklab.com

Report Date: 06/03/2024 Client Project ID: 202110308 (333 Grand Avenue, Johnson City, NY) York Project (SDG) No.: 24E1726

PVE, LLC. 48 Springside Avenue Poughkeepsie NY, 12603 Attention: Trevor Treglia

Purpose and Results

This report contains the analytical data for the sample(s) identified on the attached chain-of-custody received in our laboratory on May 24, 2024 and listed below. The project was identified as your project: 202110308 (333 Grand Avenue, Johnson City, NY).

The analyses were conducted utilizing appropriate EPA, Standard Methods, and ASTM methods as detailed in the data summary tables.

All samples were received in proper condition meeting the customary acceptance requirements for environmental samples except those indicated under the Sample and Analysis Qualifiers section of this report.

All analyses met the method and laboratory standard operating procedure requirements except as indicated by any data flags, the meaning of which are explained in the Sample and Data Qualifiers Relating to This Work Order section of this report and case narrative if applicable.

The results of the analyses, which are all reported on dry weight basis (soils) unless otherwise noted, are detailed in the following pages.

Please contact Client Services at 203.325.1371 with any questions regarding this report.

York Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
24E1726-01	MW-5 20240523	Ground Water	05/23/2024	05/24/2024

General Notes for York Project (SDG) No.: 24E1726

- 1. The RLs and MDLs (Reporting Limit and Method Detection Limit respectively) reported are adjusted for any dilution necessary due to the levels of target and/or non-target analytes and matrix interference. The RL(REPORTING LIMIT) is based upon the lowest standard utilized for the calibration where applicable.
- 2. Samples are retained for a period of thirty days after submittal of report, unless other arrangements are made.
- 3. York's liability for the above data is limited to the dollar value paid to York for the referenced project.
- 4. This report shall not be reproduced without the written approval of York Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

5. All analyses conducted met method or Laboratory SOP requirements. See the Sample and Data Qualifiers Section for further information.

6. It is noted that no analyses reported herein were subcontracted to another laboratory, unless noted in the report.

7. This report reflects results that relate only to the samples submitted on the attached chain-of-custody form(s) received by York.

8. Analyses conducted at York Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Stratford, CT are indicated by NY Cert. No. 10854, NJ Cert No. CT005, PA Cert No. 68-04440, CT Cert No. PH-0723; those conducted at York Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Richmond Hill, NY are indicated by NY Cert. No. 12058, NJ Cert No. NY037, CT Cert No. PH-0721, NH Cert No. 2097, EPA Cert No. NY01600.

Approved By:

Och I most

Date: 06/03/2024



Cassie L. Mosher Laboratory Manager



Sample Information

Client Sample ID:	MW-5 20240523		York Sample ID:	24E1726-01
York Project (SDG) N	<u>Client Project ID</u>	Matrix	Collection Date/Time	Date Received
24E1726	202110308 (333 Grand Avenue, Johnson City, NY)	Ground Water	May 23, 2024 1:00 pm	05/24/2024

Selenium by	y EPA 6010				<u>Log-in Notes:</u>		Sample Not	Sample Notes:						
Sample Prepared b	by Method: EPA 3015A													
CAS No.	Parameter	Result	Flag	Units	Reported to LOQ	Dilution	Reference Method	Date/Time Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	Analyst				
7782-49-2 *	^s Selenium	ND		mg/L	0.0278	1	EPA 6010D Certifications: CTDOH-F	05/31/2024 08:06 PH-0723	05/31/2024 22:40	AGNR				



Analytical Batch Summary

Batch ID: BE42063	Preparation Method:	EPA 3015A	Prepared By:	DBT
YORK Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Preparation Date		
24E1726-01	MW-5 20240523	05/31/24		
BE42063-BLK1	Blank	05/31/24		
BE42063-BS1	LCS	05/31/24		
BE42063-DUP1	Duplicate	05/31/24		
BE42063-MS1	Matrix Spike	05/31/24		



Metals by ICP - Quality Control Data

York Analytical Laboratories, Inc. - Stratford

		Reporting		Spike	Source*		%REC		RPD		
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	Flag	RPD	Limit	Flag
Batch BE42063 - EPA 3015A											
Blank (BE42063-BLK1)							Prep	ared & Anal	yzed: 05/31/	2024	
Selenium	ND	0.0278	mg/L								
LCS (BE42063-BS1)							Prep	ared & Anal	yzed: 05/31/	2024	
Selenium	1.95		ug/mL	2.00		97.3	80-120				
Duplicate (BE42063-DUP1)	*Source sample: 241	E1726-01 (M	W-5 20240	523)			Prep	ared & Anal	yzed: 05/31/	2024	
Selenium	ND	0.0278	mg/L		ND					20	
Matrix Spike (BE42063-MS1)	*Source sample: 241	E1726-01 (M	W-5 20240	523)			Prep	ared & Anal	yzed: 05/31/	2024	
Selenium 2.28 0.0278 mg/L 2.22 ND 102 75-125											



Sample and Data Qualifiers Relating to This Work Order

Definitions and Other Explanations

- * Analyte is not certified or the state of the samples origination does not offer certification for the Analyte.
- ND NOT DETECTED the analyte is not detected at the Reported to level (LOQ/RL or LOD/MDL)
- RL REPORTING LIMIT the minimum reportable value based upon the lowest point in the analyte calibration curve.
- LOQ LIMIT OF QUANTITATION the minimum concentration of a target analyte that can be reported within a specified degree of confidence. This is the lowest point in an analyte calibration curve that has been subjected to all steps of the processing/analysis and verified to meet defined criteria. This is based upon NELAC 2009 Standards and applies to all analyses.
- LOD LIMIT OF DETECTION a verified estimate of the minimum concentration of a substance in a given matrix that an analytical process can reliably detect. This is based upon NELAC 2009 Standards and applies to all analyses conducted under the auspices of EPA SW-846.
- MDL METHOD DETECTION LIMIT a statistically derived estimate of the minimum amount of a substance an analytical system can reliably detect with a 99% confidence that the concentration of the substance is greater than zero. This is based upon 40 CFR Part 136 Appendix B and applies only to EPA 600 and 200 series methods.
- Reported to This indicates that the data for a particular analysis is reported to either the LOD/MDL, or the LOQ/RL. In cases where the "Reported to" is located above the LOD/MDL, any value between this and the LOQ represents an estimated value which is "J" flagged accordingly. This applies to volatile and semi-volatile target compounds only.
- NR Not reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- Wet The data has been reported on an as-received (wet weight) basis
- Low Bias Low Bias flag indicates that the recovery of the flagged analyte is below the laboratory or regulatory lower control limit. The data user should take note that this analyte may be biased low but should evaluate multiple lines of evidence including the LCS and site-specific MS/MSD data to draw bias conclusions. In cases where no site-specific MS/MSD was requested, only the LCS data can be used to evaluate such bias.
- High Bias High Bias flag indicates that the recovery of the flagged analyte is above the laboratory or regulatory upper control limit. The data user should take note that this analyte may be biased high but should evaluate multiple lines of evidence including the LCS and site-specific MS/MSD data to draw bias conclusions. In cases where no site-specific MS/MSD was requested, only the LCS data can be used to evaluate such bias.
- Non-Dir. Non-dir. flag (Non-Directional Bias) indicates that the Relative Percent Difference (RPD) (a measure of precision) among the MS and MSD data is outside the laboratory or regulatory control limit. This alerts the data user where the MS and MSD are from site-specific samples that the RPD is high due to either non-homogeneous distribution of target analyte between the MS/MSD or indicates poor reproducibility for other reasons.

If EPA SW-846 method 8270 is included herein it is noted that the target compound N-nitrosodiphenylamine (NDPA) decomposes in the gas chromatographic inlet and cannot be separated from diphenylamine (DPA). These results could actually represent 100% DPA, 100% NDPA or some combination of the two. For this reason, York reports the combined result for n-nitrosodiphenylamine and diphenylamine for either of these compounds as a combined concentration as Diphenylamine.

If Total PCBs are detected and the target aroclors reported are "Not detected", the Total PCB value is reported due to the presence of either or both Aroclors 1262 and 1268 which are non-target aroclors for some regulatory lists.

2-chloroethylvinyl ether readily breaks down under acidic conditions. Samples that are acid preserved, including standards will exhibit breakdown. The data user should take note.

Certification for pH is no longer offered by NYDOH ELAP.

Semi-Volatile and Volatile analyses are reported down to the LOD/MDL, with values between the LOD/MDL and the LOQ being "J" flagged as estimated results.

For analyses by EPA SW-846-8270D, the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) reported for benzidine is based upon the lowest standard used for calibration and is not a verified LOQ due to this compound's propensity for oxidative losses during extraction/concentration procedures and non-reproducible chromatographic performance.

STRATFORD, CT 06615 (203) 325-1371 132-02 89th AVENUE FAX (203) 357-0166 RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418 ClientServices@ Page

YORK Project No. 2イビリフ 2 ん	Page of	Turn-Around Time	RUSH - Next Dav	RUSH - Two Day	RUSH - Three Day	Standard (5-7 Day)		YORK Reg. Comp.	DD Compared to the following Regulation(s): (please fill in)	ite	1	Container Description	1. MARC		Special Instruction	Field Filtered		SANN ICAN	Date/Time	me Temp. Received at Lab
stody Record	d on the back side of this document. proceed with the analyses requested below. and Terms & Conditions.	YOUR Project Number	(LOUIN Droiner Namo		7 202110308	VOUR PO#: 402110305	t / EDD Type (circle selections)	CT RCP Standard Excel EL	Deliverables NJDEP Reduced NYSDEC EQUID	NJDKQP Other:	Analysis Requested	a usera Method Galac		ervation: (check all that apply)	HNO3 H2SO4 NaOH ZnAc	Samplas Balinariishod bu / Commun	Lett M	Samples Received by / Company	Samples Received in LAB by Date/Til
d Chain-of-Cus	DTE: YORK's Standard Terms & Conditions are listed nent serves as your written authorization for YORK to Your signature binds you to YORK's Standar	Invoice To:	Jupany:	Idress:	ione.:	mact. The Alvarabu	mail: ta Norado @ nuller com	Samples From Report	lew York Summary Report	connecticut NY ASP & Package ennsylvania	other	ate/Time Sampled	-23-24 1300 & Sclenium vie		Prese	HCI MeOH H Ascorbic Acid Other		USEI MILAPIS	Date/Time	Date/Time
Field	NC This docum	ort To:	8	Ad	<u></u>	S	<u>.</u>	Matrix Codes	S - soil / solid N GW - groundwater N	DW - drinking water O WW - wastewater P	O - Oil Other O	Sample Matrix Da	GW S-				Samples Received by / Company	1 Am	Samples Relinquished by / Company	Samples Received by / Company
aboratories, Inc. 132-02 89th Ave Queens, NY 11418	@yorklab.com klab.com	Repo	Company:	Address:	Phone.:	Contact: NMC	E-mail:	t be oomplete. Samples will not begin until any		e and sign below))ate/Time	o een halhel 2	ate/Time	ate/ lime
York Analytical L 120 Research Drive Stratford, CT 06615	YORK Clientservices(www.york	YOUR Information	WINDER PVC ENDINCERT	POUPHLE-PSIC AVE	Phone: 595-259-2594	Contact Travertragle	Passer to ral a guille com	Prease print clearly and regipty with information mus will not be logged in and the turn-around-time clock questions by YORK are resolved.	Tabatha Clevenary	Samples Collected by: (print your name abov		Sample Identification	MW-5 20240523		COMMENTS:		Samples Relinquished by / Company	Talk PNE, LLC	publes Received by / Company	